
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday, 18th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

  
Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 February 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4.    Partnership Working: Proposals to Review, Co-

ordinate and Improve Collaboration 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 
5.    Lancashire Community Safety Agreement and 

Performance Update 
 

(Pages 17 - 60) 

 
6.    Work Programme 2023/24 

 
(Pages 61 - 86) 

 
7.    Urgent Business  
  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member's intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

 



 

8.    Date of Next Meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Community, Cultural and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 
B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Ged Mirfin (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Shedwick 
M Dad BEM JP 
C Edwards 
S Hind 
T Hurn 
 

N Khan 
Y Motala 
J Parr 
R Woollam 
A Hindle 
 

County Councillor Anna Hindle replaced County Councillor Azhar Ali OBE for this 
meeting. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
None. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  
4.  Culture Review: What it is, Impact in terms of Place / Economy and 

Engaging with Young People 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Cultural Services, County Councillor Ash Sutcliffe, Lead Member 
for Cultural Services and Skills, Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, 
Steve Lloyd, Head of Cultural Services, and Heather Fox, Cultural Development 
Manager, to the meeting. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

A presentation was provided on REMADE: Cultural Investment Strategy for 
Lancashire and covered how the strategy would facilitate the remaking and 
recognition of culture to deliver Lancashire Enterprise Partnership’s vision for 
Lancashire through its main priority areas, desired outcomes, and economic growth 
dimension. 
  
A report and presentation were also provided to the committee detailing the role of 
culture and its impact and presented the draft Cultural Strategy Services Strategy 
2024 – 28 which expanded on these themes. The report highlighted the reviews to 
the existing strategy and a refresh to inform the direction of the service for the next 
four years to deliver better outcomes for the people of Lancashire.  
  
The committee thanked the officers for the detailed report and presentations, copies 
of which are attached to the minutes.  
  
Comments and queries raised from the committee were as follows: 
  

       The committee requested more detail s
[...]
d / Crowdfund Lancashire 

 
County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for Communities and Cultural 
Services, County Councillor Ash Sutcliffe, Lead Member for Cultural Services and 
Skills, Steve Lloyd, Head of Cultural Services, and Heather Fox, Cultural 
Development Manager, presented a report to the committee.  
  
The report provided an insight into Crowdfund Lancashire which was the 
crowdfunding platform that administered the Lancashire Culture & Sport Fund. 
Crowdfund Lancashire and the Lancashire Culture and Support Fund empowered 
Lancashire communities to shape the culture and sport offer where they live, giving 
community groups autonomy to fund and deliver projects that are of need in their 
locality. 
  
The committee thanked the officers for the detailed report. A copy of the presentation 
can be found in the minutes. 
  
Comments and queries raised from the committee were as follows: 
  

       The committee raised concerns surrounding engaging with young people who 
were excluded from education and other services. In response to the 
concerns, members were informed that oversight in this area connected 
various departments, including Children Family Well-Being and Education 
Improvement.  
  

       Following on from discussions surrounding young people out of education, 
officers also highlighted work that was being done to increase overall 
engagement with young people, in response to current research that younger 

Page 4



 

5 

generations were the least connected and were the most likely to suffer social 
isolation. As such, research and outreach efforts were ongoing to involve 
more young people with community facilities and social spaces such as 
libraries. 
  

       The committee discussed how the wider benefits of culture, not just its 
intrinsic and standalone value, should be emphasised. The Sports Fund was 
praised for its contributions in steering young people away from antisocial 
behaviour and as such, the committee recom
[...]
hing their crowdfunding 
target. 

  
ii.            That recommendation iii from the report to prioritise those projects in low-

income and for under-represented areas not be supported at this time.  
  

iii.           Officers to consider how venues can be utilised and accessed more for 
community events, allowing communities to have greater access to 
venues and facilities that are available in Lancashire. 

  
  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The committee considered the work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
The committee requested that regarding the update for recommendations to Council 
Estate, Use and Occupancy of Council Buildings and Asset Disposal, a request be 
made for property asset disposals to be detailed further so that members could see 
where exactly land had been disposed of was located. 

Page 6



 

7 

  
Resolved: That the Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny work 
programme for 2023/24, be noted. 
  
  
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
  
  
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Thursday 21 March 2024 at 10:30am in Committee Room 
B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.  
  
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 18 April 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Partnership Working: Proposals to Review, Co-ordinate and Improve 
Collaboration 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Kieran Curran Tel: 01772 536068, Head of Service, Corporate Strategy and Policy,  
Kieran.curran@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This paper proposes a programme of work to review, support, and enhance 
partnership working at the county council, overseen by the Community, Cultural and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee with appropriate and regular consultation 
with, and input from, our service Directorates and external partners. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
adopt the proposed work programme and, collaborating with officers, develop a 
workplan to take forward the proposals contained in the report as part of the 
Committee's scheduled actions for the coming year. Officers will report on progress 
to the Committee in 12 months, including on development of a registry of 
partnerships.  
 
 
 

1. Introduction  
 
This paper proposes a programme of work to review, support, and enhance 
partnership working at the county council, overseen by the Committee with 
appropriate and regular consultation with, and input from, our service Directorates 
and external partners. The proposed programme seeks to extend research and 
evidence-gathering previously conducted by the Committee and its Chair which 
acknowledged, as a basic premise, the benefits of partnership working. Some of this 
work is reflected in this paper. If accepted, the Committee may wish to commission 
further work from officers to take this programme forward.  
 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Kieran.curran@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Partnership approaches are built on the premise that no single agency can deal with, 
or be responsible for dealing with, complex public policy and service delivery issues. 
There are a range of ways of describing what constitutes a partnership approach. In 
simple terms, however, partnerships are a cooperative relationship between two or 
more organisations to achieve a common goal. Partnerships have been seen as 
effective platforms for public sector service delivery and reform since the Blair 
governments and have been taken forward by successive administrations since 
2010.  
 
It is acknowledged across local government that, while elements of p
[...]
ance Board. This phase will seek, wherever possible, 
to identify and combine individual pieces of work (e.g., the partnership survey) that is 
either already in progress or in the planning stage. The council has previously 
created a partnership toolkit for use when evaluating or setting up any form of 
partnership working. The review will consider the extent to which existing 
partnerships have made use of the toolkit. It will also be reviewed, updated and 
adapted appropriately to reflect current good practise and may form part of a future 
partnership working framework as appropriate. 
 
 

(b) Evidence gathering and benchmarking 
 
This phase will: invite key partners and sector experts, at the Committee's discretion, 
to share insights with the Committee at its regularly scheduled meetings; gather 
expertise from other councils and sector leaders such as the Local Government 
Association and County Councils Network or drawing on partnership-specific work in 
the sector (e.g. the recent Local Government Association-National Association of 
Local Council "One Community" research or using work completed by the Local 
Government Association/Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
collaboration, Partners in Care and Health); focus on identifying structures, 
approaches and tools used by other large councils (e.g. Cambridgeshire) to manage 
and monitor partnerships; work with existing processes, such as Audit, to leverage 
data and analysis that already exists in terms of evaluating and benchmarking our 
partnership landscape; develop and use a "value for money" partnership assessment 
tool as well as other existing metrics such as ISO 44001 (formerly British Standard 
11000), the first-ever international standard on collaborative business relationships. 
 
Officers leading existing partnerships may be asked to complete template reports 
and conduct a review of their partnerships arrangements for submission to the 
Committee with support from the Corporate Strategy and Policy Team or wider 
Resources Directorate.  
 
 

Page 13

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.25%20One%20Community_v04.1.pdf


 
 

(c) Draft corporate partnership framework 
 
This phase will: build on the evidence and analysis developed above to produce a 
standard set of flexible approaches to govern our partnership working, including an 
overarching "partnerships protocol" and checklists of criteria for establishing, 
evaluating, and reporting on partnerships and a revised partnership agreement 
template. 
 

(d) Recommendations of how partnership working could be improved 
 
This phase will submit draft recommendations for consideration by the Committee by 
Spring 2025.  
 
 

5. Issues for consideration 
 
The selection of partners invited to submit information to the Committee will be at the 
discretion of the Committee and coordinated with any relevant lead officer. Again, 
this work should, where necessary and appropriate, involve suitable internal 
consultation so that the Committee acknowledges all relevant current work. Several 
suggestions have been made which may potentially lead to information gathering 
and recommendations on: 
 

• How we engage with the new Integrated Care Board and the Community 
Safety Partnership, building on work already submitted to the Committee. 

• The range of partnerships involved in the work of Education and Children's 
Services. 

• How we partner with the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise sector, 
taking forward work already planned by colleagues in Adult Social Care and 
Public Health with a view to refreshing the current VCSE Partnership 
Agreement 

• The role of Parish Councils in local service delivery.  

• Our strategic partnership working with, for example, the Environment Agency, 
and National Highways. 

• The Lancashire Armed Forces Covenant Hub, delivered in partnership with 
the NHS, Army, and University of Central Lancashire. 

• Our engagement with public u
[...]
ommunity, Cultural, and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee, meeting the requirements of a Crime and Disorder 
Committee to oversee and review the delivery of joint responses on community 
safety as required under the Police and Justice Act 2006.    
 
The report provides the following information: 
 

1. Update on performance and actions being taken to address the key issues in 
the current Community Safety Agreement 

2. Draft timetable for production of new Strategic Assessment and Community 
Safety Agreement 

3. Update on Lancashire response to Serious Violence Duty 
4. Update on Scrutiny Committee Community Safety recommendations from 

January 2023 and Community Safety Working Group recommendations from 
September 2023 

5. Update on Home Office review of Community Safety Partnerships 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider the report and performance update with a view to identifying any 
recommendations to further support this area of work. 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alison.wilkins@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Detail 
 
1. Update on performance and actions on the key issues in the Lancashire 

Community Safety Agreement  
 
The statutory obligations of community safety partners are set out in a range of 
legislation.  Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the responsible authorities 
(councils, police, fire and rescue, health, probation) in a local government area must 
work together to formulate and implement strategies to tackle crime and disorder in 
the area.   
 
Each local government area is required to have a strategy group or community 
safety partnership to prepare strategic assessments and prepare and implement a 
partnership plan.  County areas are required to have a county strategy group which 
prepares a community safety agreement for the county area, based on the strategic 
assessment.  The Lancashire Communi
[...]
 Working Group members in 
December 2023 and can be found here.   

In November 2023 the Government published a further consultation for phase 2 of 
the Community Safety Partnership Review which considered the wider role and remit 
of community safety partnerships in the local partnership landscape, as well as 
issues such as funding, performance management and oversight.  The consultation 
and Lancashire County Council response were shared with Scrutiny Committee and 
Working Group members.  As further information on the Community Safety 
Partnership Review is received it will also be shared.    
 
 
6. Committee Role 
 
The Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee undertakes 
the requirements of the Crime and Disorder Committee to oversee and review the 
delivery of joint responses on community safety, in so far as the partners' actions 
relate to the work of the Lancashire Community Safety Partnership Board as a 
whole. This duty arises from the Police and Justice Act 2006 which introduced Crime 
and Disorder Committees to fulfil this scrutiny function.  
 
The Committee exists as a 'critical friend' of the Lancashire Community Safety 
Partnership Board, considering the strategic level approach on crime and disorder 
and should not seek to challenge operational actions. 
 
Reviewing, considering and commenting on the current Community Safety 
Agreement, and the activities undertaken to address the key issues, serves as a 
constructive approach for the Committee to fulfil its statutory requirement to 
scrutinise the strategic activity in the arena of crime and disorder.  The focus of the 
Committee's scrutiny should be on the collective work of the partnership rather than 
the activities of the individual agencies.    
 
All district community safety partnerships across Lancashire have scrutiny functions 
in place as set out in the legislation, to review their community safety plans as well 
as other community safety related topics.     
 
 

[...]
 the Lancashire Community 
Safety Partnership Board: 
 

i. That the amendments and updates made to the 
draft Community Safety Agreement 2022 – 25 be 
agreed subject to the following: 
 

a. The addition of the following wording to be 
included in the agreement – 'We are looking 
at several ways to improve communication 
and links with elected members on 
community safety issues'.   
 

b. Consideration to be given to multiple 
diagrams to be included in the agreement 
to explain which partners are involved in 
each of the 6 key issues.  

  
Resolved: That: 
 

ii. Officers to work with elected members to improve 
communication and links on community safety 
issues including:  

  
a. Delivering a Bite Size Briefing to describe 

the work on Community Safety and the 
context within which that work sits for all 
county councillors. Updates to include all 
key community safety issues affecting local 
communities as outlined in the Community 
Safety Agreement  

  
b. Consideration to be given to an annual 

meeting to take place to coincide with the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The recommendations have 
been shared with the Cabinet 
Member for Community and 
Cultural Services. A response 
was provided to members of the 
committee on the 4 December 
2023 and was included in the 
Work Programme Report to the 
Committee on 12 December 
2023. 

P
age 67



 

 

review of the Community Safety Agreement 
which involves councillors, wider 
stakeholders, and community groups.  

  
c. Officers to meet with county councillors 

nominated to sit on local CSP's separately 
to help frame how they can be best 
supported in their role and to provide them 
with a better understanding of the 
community safety landscape, work that is 
already underway, and how we operate in 
partnership. 

  
d. Officers who attend meetings of the CSP's, 

to be allocated to provide ongoing support 
for nominated councillors, with a briefing to 
be provided ahead of each CSP meeting to 
ensure that any r
[...]
e from 
the Cabinet Member is also provided.  
 
Item 5: Lancashire Culture and Sport Fund / Crowdfund Lancashire 
 
Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Cultural Services: 
 

i. That the following recommendations from the report be supported: 
 
a. To continue to reach Lancashire residents and community groups 

in more areas so all districts have an equitable share of the 
Lancashire Culture & Sport Fund. 
 

b. To continue to target under-represented areas and communities 
through working with district councils and community 
organisations. 

 
c. To lower the current maximum pledge of £20,000 to £15,000. This 

would allow the panel to support more projects at higher pledge 
amounts, meaning more funds could be spread across the county 
and increasing the likeliness of more projects reaching their 
crowdfunding target. 

 
ii. That recommendation iii from the report to prioritise those projects in 

low-income and for under-represented areas not be supported at this 
time.  
 

iii. Officers to consider how venues can be utilised and accessed more 
for community events, allowing communities to have greater access 
to venues and facilities that are available in Lancashire. 

 
Response 
 
All changes to the Lancashire Culture and Sports Fund criteria to be introduced for the 
next funding round later in 2024. 

Page 85

Appendix D



Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 February 2024
	4 Partnership Working: Proposals to Review, Co-ordinate and Improve Collaboration
	5 Lancashire Community Safety Agreement and Performance Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Work Programme 2023/24
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 18th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Ged Mirfin (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Shedwick 
S Hind 
Y Motala 
R Woollam 
 

J R Singleton JP 
J Berry 
H Khan 
E Lewis 
 

  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Charles Edwards. 
   
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 February 2024 

 
The Chair wished to extend his sincere thanks on behalf of the committee to John 
Morrissy, Director of Organisational Change and Development, who would soon be 
retiring from the county council. The Chair highlighted that John had completed 
many sterling pieces of work for the committee and wished him all the best for the 
future.   
  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
   
4.  Partnership Working: Proposals to Review, Co-ordinate and Improve 

Collaboration 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Mike Goulthorp, Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources, and Kieran Curran, Head of Corporate Strategy and Policy, to the 
meeting.  
  



 

2 

A presentation was provided on a proposed programme of work to review, support, 
and enhance partnership working at the county council, overseen by the 
Communities, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee with appropriate 
and regular consultation with, and input from, our services, Directorates, and 
external partners.  
  
The committee thanked the officers for the detailed report and presentation, a copy 
of which is attached to the minutes. 
  
Comments and queries raised from the committee were as follows: 
  

         The committee were supportive of commissioning a wider research project on 
partnership working and brought forward the suggestions of the establishment 
of a Task and Finish Group to further this piece of work, and / or the holding of 
an Evidence Day where officers within the authority be invited to share their 
experience and knowledge on partnership working. With the latter, it was 
highlighted that given the scale of the council, several quality assurance 
methods should be put in place in advance, including the creation of a 
standardized set of questions for each participant, and directly reaching out to 
those who would be in the best position to inform on the topic. 
  

         Members further highlighted that the experts on partnership working, who 
could inform and direct best standards practice, where those who were 
currently doing the job. Officers highlighted that a key priority of the strategy 
was to improve the standards and practice already in place, through 
continuous evaluation of performance against standardised measures.  
  

         The committee suggested that a benchmarking exercise, looking into the 
structure and functioning of partnership working in other authorities would be 
beneficial.  It was further highlighted that some organisations, including other 
county councils, have a 'partnership director' role within their leadership 
structure which could be a future consideration. 
  

         The committee also enquired into the possibility of a new committee on 
Strategic Partnerships, that would be able to directly interact with external 
organisations on a regular basis and receive regular reports on the 
effectiveness of ongoing partnerships. 
  

         The committee was informed of the necessity for potential partnerships to 
have a tangible benefit to the residents of Lancashire for them to be pursued. 
Officers highlighted how shared responsibilities can be fragile, and 
emphasised the importance of partnerships being structured, systematic, and 
bound by a formal agreement to mitigate this vulnerability. 
  

         Members noted that one of the most integral partnerships for the county 
council, that should influence its strategic direction, was community 
engagement and collaboration. In addition, the importance of clear 
communication to the public regarding ongoing partnerships and decisions 
was emphasised.  



 

3 

         The committee suggested that gaps within the council's partnerships should 
be investigated. It was recommended that the wealth of knowledge and talent 
of the residents of Lancashire should be mobilised by increasing 
collaboration, and encouraging co-investment, with the county's universities. 
  

         The committee noted that partnerships between internal departments should 
be prioritised to ensure any decisions taken did not infringe upon any 
services; it was encouraged that more consideration should be given when 
making decisions as to which services could be impacted. 
  

         Regarding the target to improve current working partnerships, the relationship 
between the county council and district councils was highlighted by members 
as a key target for effective streamlining and upgrading the existing best 
practice. An example of planning applications, where applications are 
processed on a district level, and then passed onto the county council before 
any work can begin, was provided to highlight current delays in the system. 
  

         Members requested that a list of both members and officers involved in 
partnerships be provided to the committee. Officers confirmed this would be 
undertaken during the mapping and surveying section of the work plan. 

  
Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader):  
  

a)    Consideration be given to an Evidence Day to be established where officers 
across the authority provide their expert views and / or the formation of a Task 
and Finish Group to take this work forward.  
  

b)    Consider potential 'gaps' in our current partnerships, for example, is the 
county council making the most of its partnerships with universities across 
Lancashire.  
 

c)    Consider key performance indicators to be used to identify how partnership 
working can be benchmarked and measured in terms of success.  

 
d)    A recommendation be made to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 

regarding the development and use of a 'value for money' Partnership 
Assessment tool as well as other metrics.   
 

e)    A list of senior officers and councillors to be devised detailing involvement in 
current partnerships. 
 

f)     Proposals be put together by officers to form an outline plan for taking this 
work forward.  

  
g)    That the recommendations detailed in the report, as listed below be taken 

forward: 
 



 

4 

a.    Development of a database or map of our current partnership 
landscape. 
 

b.    Establish firm legislative frameworks and statutory obligations. 
  

c.    Scoping and Mapping – Consider what Partnerships should we look 
closer at? Build on information already shared with the Committee and 
use case studies. Launch “Partnership Survey” and work with officers 
across the Authority.  

 
d.    Evidence gathering and benchmarking – Invite key partners and sector 

experts (e.g. LGA) and look at what other councils are doing (e.g. 
Cambridgeshire). Identify best practice industry standards, including 
from the private sector. 

 
e.    Draft corporate partnership framework – standard set of flexible 

approaches, including an overarching "partnerships protocol" and 
checklists of criteria for establishing, evaluating, and reporting on 
partnerships. 

 
f.     Recommendations of how partnership working could be improved and 

best practice shared, to come back to the committee as part of the 
committee's work plan in 2024/25.   

  
  
5.  Lancashire Community Safety Agreement and Performance Update 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Cultural Services, Clare Platt, Head of Health, Equity, Welfare and 
Partnerships, Alison Wilkins, Senior Public Health Practitioner (Stronger and Safer 
Communities) and Lee Sculpher, Senior Partnership Analyst from Lancashire Police. 
to the meeting.  
  
The report provided formed the annual update report to the committee, meeting the 
requirements of a Crime and Disorder Committee to oversee and review the delivery 
of joint responses on community safety as required under the Police and Justice Act 
2006. 
  
The committee thanked the officers for the detailed report and presentation, a copy 
of which is attached to the minutes. 
  
Comments and queries raised from the committee were as follows: 
  

         The committee questioned why gender was not specified under the category 
of domestic abuse, despite it being a largely gendered crime. Officers 
explained that this data did exist, and further data could be circulated to the 
committee. In addition, the committee raised concerns as to the lack of data 
presented on violence against women and girls. It was explained that the 
issue was currently encompassed under a broader category of violence 



 

5 

against the person, but the Violence Reduction Network in Lancashire, did 
record it separately. 
  

         It was noted that District councils received in-depth insights into crime figures 
across their areas. Members requested that a cross comparative report, with 
equal depth and spanning all of Lancashire's districts, be provided to the 
committee, to better understand and map crime profiles and concentrations 
across Lancashire's district borders. 
  

        It was suggested that where reports seek to provide overview accounts of 
crime data and highlight key issues, easily accessible links could also be 
provided on where to find in-depth reporting and data on all of the key issues. 
Members agreed this would be helpful. 
  

        Members requested that future reports also included updates on the progress 
on crime reduction and feedback on current strategies in place. 
  

       The committee questioned the figures for youth offending with referral orders 
and whether these had increased or decreased. Officers confirmed that this 
data was provided to the Lancashire Criminal Justice Board, the information 
could be obtained and circulated to members. 
  

       Regarding the proposed timeline and consultations for the new Lancashire 
Strategic Assessment, the committee questioned how they intended to 
engage with elected members. Officers confirmed that members would be 
invited to attend upcoming workshops, where there was further opportunity to 
put forward any issues specific to their local communities. 
  

       The committee requested that they have increased access to Lancashire 
Talking and data from the service and for this to be included in future reports 
where possible. It was highlighted that the service, which over 100,000 
residents of Lancashire had registered with, would be a valuable 
representation of public opinion. 
  

       It was suggested a Bite Size Briefing could be provided to councillors on 
Domestic Violence and Domestic Homicide reviews.  
  

Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Cultural Services:  
  

a)    A cross comparative report on crime statistics across Lancashire to be 
provided to the committee to better understand crime profiles across districts.   
  

b)    Future reports to the committee to include links to more detailed data, where 
available, allowing further drilling down of data.    
  

c)    The final Strategic Assessment to be presented to the committee in early 
2025. 
  



 

6 

d)    Details of delivery plans at district / unitary CSP level to be shared with 
committee members.   
  

e)    A register of which partners are involved in each of the 6 key issues at district 
level to be shared with committee members.  
  

f)     Data to be provided on Lancashire youth crime and details about what is being 
done to prevent crime amongst this group.  
  

g)    Information to be shared on Lancashire Talking, including useful extracts from 
recent data.  
  

h)    A representative of the Crime and Disorder Team to also attend next time to 
provide an update on Anti-Social Behaviour.  
  

i)     A Bitesize briefing to be arranged on Domestic Violence and Domestic 
Homicide reviews.  

  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The committee considered the work programme and updates from previously agreed 
recommendations for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
Resolved: That the Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2023/24, be noted. 
   
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
   
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 10:30am in Committee Room B 
– The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.  
  
  
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


